
 

 

   
 

 
West London Waste Authority 
Hugh Peart 
Clerk 
PO Box 1358 
Harrow  
HA3 3QN 
14 September 2023 

 
If you require further information about this agenda please contact:  Alison Atherton, Tel:  
07825 726493. E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk. 
 
West London Waste Authority 
 
A meeting of the West London Waste Authority will be held in The Auditorium - Harrow Council 
Hub, Forward Drive, Harrow on Friday 22 September 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Deirdre Costigan, London Borough of Ealing 
Councillor Stephen Greek, London Borough of Harrow 
Councillor Guy Lambert, London Borough of Hounslow 
Councillor Eddie Lavery, London Borough of Hillingdon 
Councillor Krupa Sheth, London Borough of Brent 
Councillor Julia Neden Watts, London Borough of Richmond 
 

Agenda 
  
PART I - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION WHILE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE IN 
ATTENDANCE  
  
1. Apologies for absence   
   
2. Declarations of interest   
  

Members are reminded that if they have a pecuniary interest in any matter being discussed 
at the meeting they must declare the interest.  They may not take part in any discussion or 
vote on a matter in which they have a pecuniary interest. 

   
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2023  (Pages 5 - 10) 
   
4. West London Waste Authority Business Plan 2023/24  (Pages 11 - 30) 
   
5. Programmes Update  (Pages 31 - 36) 
   
6. HR Services Update  (Pages 37 - 38) 
   
7. Contracts and Operations Update  (Pages 39 - 44) 
   
8. Finance Report July 2023  (Pages 45 - 54) 
   
PART II - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION AFTER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 



 

 

PUBLIC  
  
Nil  
 
 



 

 

Useful Information 
 
 
Attending the Meeting in person 
 
The venue is accessible to people with special needs.  If you have specific requirements, 
please contact the officer listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
You can access the agenda online at Browse meetings - West London Waste Authority 

Recording and reporting on public meetings 
 
Please note that members of public can choose to record or report in other ways, on this public 
meeting.  If you wish to do so then please read the Authority’s protocol which can be found 
online.  Copies of the protocol are also available at the meeting. 
 
The Authority asks that you avoid recording members of the audience who are not participants 
at the meeting.  The Authority will seek to facilitate this.  However, anyone attending a public 
meeting does so in the knowledge that recording may take place and that they may be part of 
that record.  
 
 
Hugh Peart 
Clerk to the Authority 

https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1367&Year=0
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/www2/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD10446&ID=10446&RPID=96096921&sch=doc&cat=20947&path=20947


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 23 June 2023 at 10.00 
am at the Meeting Room 4, First Floor - Harrow Council Hub, Forward Drive, Harrow, 
HA3 8LU.  

Present: 
Councillor Deirdre Costigan (Chair) 
Councillor Julia Neden Watts (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Guy Lambert, Councillor Eddie Lavery, Councillor Anjana Patel and Councillor 
Krupa Sheth 
  
Robin Pritchard – Independent Member  
  
 

54. Apologies for absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

55. Declarations of interest  
 
RESOLVED: To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members. 
 

56. Minutes of the meetings held on 20 January 2023 and 24 March 2023  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 20 January 2023 and of 
the Authority meeting held on 24 March 2023 be taken as read and signed as correct 
records. 
 

57. Appointment of the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Authority, Audit Committee, Chair 
of the Audit Committee and Independent Member  
 
RESOLVED: That (1) Councillor Deirdre Costigan be appointed as Chair of the Authority 
for the 2023/24 municipal year; 
  
(2) Councillor Julia Neden Watts b
[...]
s position. The Independent Member 
emphasised the need to chase up HB Public Law to resolve these issues and the 
Treasurer added that the ability to use electronic signatures on documents could speed 
up the process. 
  
Members expressed concern at the delays in getting contracts signed and Tom Beagan, 
Head of Service Delivery undertook to provide an update at the end of the month. Jay 
Patel, Finance Director, confirmed that all suppliers had been checked and the 
recommendations implemented.  
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

60. Annual Internal Audit Report  
 
Members received the Annual Report on Internal Audits and the Head of Internal Audit 
opinion. The report also provided details of the work completed by the Audit Team 
between April 2022 and March 2023. 
  
The Independent Member requested that the dates in paragraph 5 of the report be 
corrected. 
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
  

6



Page 3 

 
61. 2021/22  External Auditors Report  

 
Members received the draft Audit results report for the year ended 31 March 2022 which 
summarised Ernst & Young preliminary audit conclusion in relation to the audit of the 
Authority. 
  
Andrew Brittain and Kalthiemah Abrahams, Ernst &Young (EY), joined the meeting 
online, to present the report. Mr Brittain reminded Members that the report had been 
delayed for a number of reasons as explained at the previous meeting and that there 
was one outstanding issue around the triennial evaluation. It was anticipated that EY 
would be in a position to issue an unqualified opinion on the financial statements and 
value for money.   
  
In terms of the 2022/23 audit, Mr Brittain advised that planning work had commenced 
and that it was intended to conclude this work by the end of the calendar year. 
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

62. Final 2021-22 Statement of Accounts  
 
Members received the report which provided the 2021-22 Statement of Accounts for 
approval. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Chair of the Authority be authorised to approve the 2021/22 
financial statements once the audit had been finalised by Ernst & Young. 
 

63. Draft Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2023  
 
Members received the report which presented the draft 2022/23 Statement of Accounts. 
  
Jay Patel, Finance Director, outlined the content of the report and advised that the dates 
in the header required correction. Financial performance over a number of years had 
been relatively strong and there were greater reserves than required. It was therefore 
proposed to disperse the excess in reserves back to the boroughs in July. 
  
RESOLVED: That (1) the draft Statement of Accounts for 2022/23, as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report, be noted; 
(2) the disbursement of PPP contract income totalling £12.7 million, as set out in section 
13 of the officer report, be approved. 
(3) the disbursement of excess reserves totalling £3.3 million, as set out in section 24 of 
the officer report, be approved. 
 

64. Assurance Statements for the year ending 31 March 2023  
 
Members received the Assurance Statements from the Authority’s Chief Officers and 
Senior Managers which formed part of the overall governance framework and supported 
the approval of the Annual Statement of Accounts. 
  
In response to a comment by the Independent Member that there might be benefits in 
linking assurance statements to the risk management system, Jay Patel, Finance 
Director, advised that the Authority was a relatively small organisation but that this could 
be looked at. A Member commented that the gross expenditure in relation to employees 
appeared to have increased and was advised that this movement was essentially a 

7



Page 4 

valuation adjustment but that further detail could be provided to Members and the notes 
updated on these draft statements. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Assurance Statements, attached at Appendix 1 to the officer 
report, be noted. 
 

65. Risk Register  
 
Members received the Authority’s updated risk register. 
  
RESOLVED: That the content of the Risk Register, as attached at Appendix 1 to the 
officer report, be noted. 
 

66. 2022/23 Business Plan  
 
Councillor Deirdre Costigan, Chair of the Authority, chaired the meeting for the remaining 
items of business. 
  
Members received the report which provided the Authority’s Business Plan for 2022/23. 
  
Emma Beal, Managing Director, introduced the report and responded to a Member’s 
questions in relation to UK net zero greenhouse gases targets and whether they related 
specifically to waste operations, as set out on page 219 of the papers. The Managing 
Director indicated that she would review this and also consider whether a whole borough 
target was needed. In terms of the London Mayor’s targets of 65% recycling by 2030, 
50% should have been achieved by 2020 but once the targets were published Members 
would be updated. 
  
RESOLVED: That the conclusion of the 2022 Business Plan be approved and that some 
of the activities, as outlined in the officer report, be rolled over to the 2023/24 Business 
Plan. 
 

67. 2023/24 Business Plan  
 
Members received the report which provided details of the five strategic priorities that 
would form the basis for the Authority’s Business Plan for 2023/24. 
  
Emma Beal, Managing Director, introduced the report and drew attention to the five 
strategic priorities :- 

       Citizen perception 
       ‘Reuse’ Social Value 
       Data Driven Efficiency 
       Increased access 
       Organisational Excellence 

  
In response to a Member’s comment that there was still considerable work to do on food 
waste, the Managing Director advised that this service was a challenge as not enough 
residents were using it. Citizen perception would inform all of the programmes and 
increasing access is also important because if, for example, only 70% of residents had 
access to a service, targets would never be met.  
  
The Independent Member commented that there should be a link between risk 
management and the strategic objectives and resistance to change should be 
considered. A Member commented that perception was key, for example, residents 

8



Page 5 

might consider recycling to be about plastic whereas it was about food. The Members 
discussed the difficulties of food waste collection in estates, flats and flats above shops 
and the need to have provision within the planning application process to assist. Another 
suggestion was to engage schools with food waste collection as the messaging about its 
importance might then reach parents via their children. 
  
RESOLVED: That the 2023 Strategic Priorities to shape the Business Plan for 2023/24 
be approved and included in the Annual Report. 
 

68. Contracts and Operations Update  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s waste treatment 
arrangements and procurements. 
  
Tom Beagan, Head of Service Delivery, introduced the report and advised that since the 
publication of the agenda the Government had announced a change in legislation which 
would require all HRRCs to accept some DIY waste from Autumn 2023. There were 
some risks around this change in terms of a reduced ability to charge but there might 
also be opportunities, for example, harmonising charging policies across the Boroughs. 
  
In response to a question about disposal of vapes and whether any communications 
around e-waste was required, the Head of Service Delivery advised that these were 
mostly being placed in residual waste by residents but that he would report back to the 
Authority if more were being seen in electrical waste bins at the HRRCs. The Members 
were advised that the government were expected to release a consultation on e-waste 
and that there was a suggestion that vapes would be included as a separate category. 
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

69. Programmes Update  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s programmes. 
  
Referring to the Reuse and Social value table on page 245 of the agenda, a Member 
questioned how and when the West London Waste plan would consider whether there 
were the right number of waste sites. The Members were advised that the plan was in 
the process of being updated, coordinated by the West London Alliance and that this 
issue was being dealt with by planners and expected to take between 3 – 5 years to 
deliver. A periodical update could be submitted to the Authority.  
  
Emma Beal, Managing Director, stated the importance of protecting waste sites for waste 
use.  Moving to a circular economy would require the definition of waste to change as 
there should be a technical assessment to decide whether items could be reused or 
recycled. 
  
RESOLVED: That (1) the progress on the Authority’s programmes outlined within the 
officer report be noted; 
(2)  the importance of aligning priorities and working in partnership in order to increase 
the chances of successful delivery be noted. 
 

70. Finance Update  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on financial and operational 
matters. 

9



Page 6 

  
RESOLVED: That (1) the current financial position and forecast for 2023/24 be noted; 
(2) the 2023/24 Key Performance Indicators be noted. 
(3) the Key Performance Indicators to date be noted. 
 

71. Human Resources Services Update  
 
Members received an update on the Authority’s Human Resources Services. 
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

72. Jay Patel - Finance Director  
 
Members expressed their gratitude to Jay Patel, Finance Director, who was retiring from 
the Authority’s employ, for all his work and keeping the Authority in good financial shape. 
Members wished him well for the future. 
 
 
The meeting finished at 11.51 am. 
 
The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton. 

10



 

WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Managing Director  22 September 2023 

WLWA Business Plan 2023-24 

SUMMARY 

This report provides details of the strategic priorities that form the basis for the Authority’s 
Business Plan for 2022/23.  The key points are:   

• Legislative delay represents a financial risk to WLWA and Boroughs if we are not ready 
to meet the carbon taxes that the Emissions Trading Scheme represents to Local 
Authorities.  Detailed in Appendix 1 

• The risk will be managed using the existing JMWMS framework for waste agreed with 
Boroughs in March 2022 and the strategic priorities. 

• Employees and stakeholder feedback was good but with very clear recommendations to 
improve clarity and capacity.  The action plan is detailed in section 4 and has informed 
the improvements to strategic priority 5 Organisational Excellence. 

•  The annual strategic priorities have been reviewed and aligned with the environment 
directors’ priorities and the six joint WLWA and Borough waste policies.  The budgeted 
programmes are delivering on priorities 1-4 this year but are complex to deliver and 
report.  Aligning Borough budget savings next year with programmes will reduce some 
of this complexity.  

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Note the shared financial risk posed by the emissions trading scheme and encourage 
Borough Environment Directors and Finance Directors to engage in early budget savings 
discussions with WLWA to inform 2024-25 budget setting, priorities and programmes. 

2) Approve the action plan resulting from the employees engagement survey in section 4 

3) Approve the changes to strategic priority 5 Organisational Excellence. 

4) Note the accountability and responsibilities for each of the 2023 Strategic Priorities in 
Appendix 1. 

1. Background 

Since 2019, the Joint Municipal Waste Management Plan and consequently the West London 
Waste Authority business plan has focused on outcomes and joint working whilst we wait for 
clarity on environmental legislation and waste regulations.   

2. Introduction 

This report provides an update on the WLWA 2023-24 Business Plan and the strategic priorities 
agreed in the June meeting. 

 

3. Roll over from the 2022-23 Business Plan 
11

Agenda Item 4
Pages 11 to 30



 
Due to confirmation of further legislative delays, the Joint Plan for 2030, Infrastructure 
Investment Plan, and Extended Producer Responsibility Strategy will be removed from the 
annual plan and will be reconsidered once the legislation is clear.   

Appendix 1 details the financial risk posed by the emissions trading scheme.  This risk is 
exacerbated by the delays to waste regulations following the Environment Act 2021.  To manage 
the risk, WLWA is using the existing Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy (JMWMS) 
framework agreed with Boroughs in March 2022.  More detail is provided in section 7 of this 
report – Financial Implications. 

The HR strategy will be addressed in HR update reports.   

4. Feedback from the Employees engagement survey 

The feedback from the Employees engagement survey in June was: 

WLWA is a high performing team but intervention is necessary to prevent slippage. 
• 55% of indicators are 8/10 or above, 45% of indicators are 7/10 or above, 0 indicators 

are below 7/10, however: 
o A proportion (~16%) of the organisation are showing signs of being disengaged. 

Almost all of these are in leadership or management roles. 
o Resourcing, roles and responsibilities and team (trust) should be addressed. 

• Employees across the organisation perceive WLWA to be a diverse and inclusive 
workplace today. 

• Diversity and inclusion both scored an average 8/10 from the employee’s perspective, 
however: 

o A proportion (potentially as many as a third) of the organisation has reported 
being on the receiving end of discriminatory behaviour. 

The recommendations and actions are shown in the table below. 
 
Recommendation Action Date 
CULTURE   
Put specific emphasis on changing the 
climate by tackling resource issues 
(where able 
[...]
rogrammes are delivering on target savings across Communications, HRRC, Social 
Value and Reuse and Smart Cities Data programmes. 

• Borough data is a critical deliverable for the progression of two of the core savings areas in 
Social Value and Reuse and the Smart Cities Data Programmes.  

• Working together across the climate emergency teams will enable us to create consistency 
of message and to optimise our resources to maximum benefit. 

• Changes in the Projects team and a restructuring of programme roles will enhance clarity 
and collaboration internally and with Boroughs. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

1) The Authority is asked to note the information within this report. 

 

 

1. Introduction 
The WLWA programmes are in the budget for three years from 2023 and are designed to enhance 
the efficiency of the waste management system across collections, disposal and treatment. 
The Citizen Perception Programme - will measure the levels of knowledge, engagement and 
participation of residents across the region. This will be used to create new and direct messaging 
to help shift residents’ approach to waste reduction, material diversion and recycling resulting in 
more efficient usage of the service already provided.  
The Social Value and Reuse Programme is designed to deliver a system change to the HRRC 
services including operational efficiencies, material value benefits and the capture of reuse. The 
reuse items captured will be managed through our proposed Circular Economy hubs and form the 
basis of our Social Value measurements. 
The Smart Cities and Data Programme will provide collection routing efficiency savings and 
consolidate Borough and Authority data. This will be used to identify trends and opportunities to 
drive further efficiency in our joint waste system and provide a basis for modelling the required 
changes to service delivery from the Environment Bill (Extended Producer Responsibility EPR, 
Consistency of Collections and Deposit Return Sch
[...]
aste.gov.uk  
 
Sarah Ellis, Strategic Development Lead         07584 631 710 
sarahellis@westlondonwaste.gov.uk   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 34

mailto:petertilston@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:motokodoolan@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:sarahellis@westlondonwaste.gov.uk


Appendix 1  
 

 
 

35



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Head of Service Delivery 22 September 2023 

HR services update  

SUMMARY 
This report provides an update on the Authority’s Human Resources (HR) services. The key 
points are: 

• The Authority is on track to deliver against the improvement plan set out on the June HR 
Services Update. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S)  The Authority is asked to: 
1) Note this report 

 

1. Introduction  
WLWA’s HR service was given ‘Limited Assurance’ status in an internal audit last December. 
Key actions included:  

• Reviewing and updating policies 
• Undertaking relevant DBS checks 
• Getting employee files fully up to date and complete 
• Delivering recruitment training to staff 
• Creating a checklist for new starters 
• Addressing a backlog of email requests for HR support  

An approach was described to the Authority’s June meeting for providing immediate HR support, 
addressing the audit requirements, and assessing options for the future of the service. Specialist 
HR consultants were to be appointed to deliver the work and the timescales were set out as 
follows: 

Date Work completed 
30 Jun 2023 HR advisors appointed 
30 Sep 2023 Critical outstanding audit actions complete (>85% of total actions) 
30 Sep 2023 Review of HR services complete 
31 Dec 2023 All audit actions fully complete and long-term HR solution is being rolled-out 

.  
2. Progress update 

An HR consultant, acting as HR Manager to the Authority, has been in post since June. Another 
HR consultancy has delivered an assessment of the work required to meet the audit 
requirements and has since been appointed to deliv
[...]
cts and operations update  

SUMMARY 
This report provides an update on the Authority’s waste treatment arrangements and 
procurements. The key points are: 

• Most contracts and operations are performing very well 
• Operational issues at Victoria Road transfer station has led to delays for some Boroughs 
• A number of previously unsigned contracts have been completed and/or signed 
• Key waste legislation change has been delayed, delaying cost and carbon benefits. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S)  The Authority is asked to: 
1) Note this report 
2) Approve work to support the boroughs in creating and adopting a new West London 

Waste Plan 

1. Introduction  
This report provides an update on WLWA’s existing contracts and operations for managing West 
London’s waste.  

2. Contract performance 
The performance of the Authority’s key operational contracts is explained in the following table. 

Operations Contractor Service Value 
(per 
year) RAG Description 

Financial 
risk 
(RAG) 

WLERL, 
operated by 
Suez 

Residual waste 
300,000 tonnes/yr 

£35m 

A 

Good performance at SERC and 
Transport Avenue transfer station. 
Disruption caused by fires, crane 
malfunction and a break-in at Victoria 
Road transfer station. 
Fires at both transfer stations. 

G 

Viridor 
(Lakeside) 
 

Residual waste 
90,000 tonnes/yr 

£14m 
G 

The contract is operating well. 
A 

BioCollectors 
 

Food waste 
All Boroughs’ food waste 

£0.4m 
G 

The contract is operating well. 
G 

West London 
Composting 
 

Garden waste 
All Boroughs’ garden 
waste 

£1.5m 
G 

The contract is operating well. 
G 

N+P 
 

Dry mixed recycling 
From Ealing and Brent 

£3m 
G 

The contract is operating well. 
G 

Waste-a-
Way 
Recycling 
 

Transporting waste & 
recyclables using bulk 
haulage vehicles. 

£1m 

G 

The contract is operating well. 

G 

39

Agenda Item 7
Pages 39 to 44



2 

Operations Contractor Service Value 
(per 
year) RAG Description 

Financial 
risk 
(RAG) 

Suez 
 

Transporting was
[...]
ted  

 

• Tracking return on investments on funded programmes. Spending has not met 
expectations but direct borough savings are being achieved.  We are seeking to do more 
collaborative working with Boroughs to achieve our year end targets. 

• Operational performance is shown in the KPIs and is largely on track with one key 
exception on food waste as lower volumes continue to be collected than anticipated. 

• There were no delegated decisions to note. 

• The treasury management information reflects the continuing simple, low risk approach.  
 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 
The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Note the current financial position and forecast for 2023/24 

2) Note the KPIs to date 
 

3) Note the delegated decisions 
 
4) Note the Treasury Management outturn for 2022/23 and update for 2023/24 

 

1. Financial position – high level summary 
A summary of the financial performance for the period and forecast to the end of the year is provided 
over the page. The summary shows how financial performance compares to the budget for both the 
period and the forecast for the year.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

45

Agenda Item 8
Pages 45 to 54



 

 
 

From a year to date activities perspective, the overall performance for the period shows a favourable 
variance (i.e. underspend) of £7k compared to budget. However, total expenditure is overspent by 
£1.4m.  This is largely due to higher Waste Transfer and Disposal costs reflective of increased prices 
compared to budget and business rates within Premises costs being higher than budget. 

It is also worth noting that the MRF Waste Transfer and Disposal costs are overspent by £782k. This 
is due to the inclusion of Brent’s contract which was not budgeted. However, this cost is a nil effect 
to the authority as these costs are directly recovered back from the boroughs.  Higher Trade income 
(recognising £294k more than budget) has contributed to reduce the overall deficit to a surplus. 

High Level Summary
P4 P4 P4 Full Year Full 
[...]
021/22  External Auditors Report
	62.	Final 2021-22 Statement of Accounts
	63.	Draft Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2023
	64.	Assurance Statements for the year ending 31 March 2023
	65.	Risk Register
	66.	2022/23 Business Plan
	67.	2023/24 Business Plan
	68.	Contracts and Operations Update
	69.	Programmes Update
	70.	Finance Update
	71.	Human Resources Services Update
	72.	Jay Patel - Finance Director


	4 West London Waste Authority Business Plan 2023/24
	Appendix 1 - Financial implications of ETS
	Slide 1: Financial implications of Emissions Trading Scheme Sapna Dhanani, Finance Manager West London Waste Authority  September 2023
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8

	Appendix 2 - WLWA Business Plan 2023-24

	5 Programmes Update
	6 HR Services Update
	7 Contracts and Operations Update
	8 Finance Report July 2023
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 

Page 1 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 22 September 2023 at 
10.00 am at The Auditorium - Harrow Council Hub, Kenmore Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU.  

Present: 
Councillor Julia Neden-Watts (Vice Chair in the Chair) 
Councillor Guy Lambert  
Councillor Eddie Lavery 
Councillor Stephen Greek (joined virtually) 
 Apologies for Absence 
Councillor Deirdre Costigan  
Councillor Krupa Sheth 
 

73. Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Deirdre Costigan and Councillor 
Krupa Sheth.  
 

74. Declarations of interest  
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members.  
 

75. Minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2023  
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2023, be taken as read 
and signed as a correct record.  
 

76. West London Waste Authority Business Plan 2023/24  
 
Members received the report which provided details of the strategic priorities that form 
the basis for the Authority’s Business Plan. 
 
Sapna Dhanani, Finance Manager, introduced the report and drew attention to the five 
strategic priorities.  In response to a question regarding the uncertainty around the UK 
Emission Trading Scheme (ETS) and the joint opportunities in mitigations to reduce cost 
implications, it was noted that the indicative savings were aggregated across boroughs 
and included such items as a reduction in contamination from dry mixed recycling. In 
response to a further question, Members were informed that the impacts of ETS also 
included logistics carbon and logistic savings. 
 
Emma Beal, Managing Director, informed Members that, in addition to the long term risk 
outlined in the report, net zero, waste reforms and expected legislative changes would 
be factors going forward.  Attention was drawn to strategic priority 5, organisational 
excellence, and the update of the inclusion of internal work on governance.  In response 
to a question, Members were informed of the details of the three posts deemed to 
directly support organisational excellence. 
 
The Chair stated that an action point for Members would be to have discussions with 
Environment Directors and for Finance Directors to act to avoid silo arrangements. 
 



 

Page 2 

RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the shared financial risk posed by the emissions trading scheme be noted and 

Borough Environment Directors and Finance Directors be encouraged to engage 
in early budget savings discussions with West London Waste Authority to inform 
2024-25 budget settings, priorities and programmes; 

 
(2) the action plan resulting from the employees engagement survey in section 4 of 

the officer report be approved; 
 
(3) the changes to strategic priority 5 Organisational Excellence be approved; 
 
(4) the accountability and responsibilities for each of the 2023 Strategic Priorities, as 

set out in Appendix 1 to the officer report, be noted.  
 

77. Programmes Update  
 
The Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority Programmes. 
 
Peter Tilston, Projects Director, introduced the report and advised that work continued on 
delivering on target savings across Communications, HRRC, Social Value and Reuse 
and Smart Cities Data Programmes.  He stated that it was important that officers from 
the Boroughs were available to work with the Authority on these programmes. 
 
Members noted that the two key risks identified in the report continued and were classed 
as amber.  The food waste savings would be reported to Members following the next 
round of waste composition analysis in December.  Work with regard to the Smart Cities 
Data programme was being undertaken with Brent around rerouting.  
 
In response to a question regarding collection of data, Members were informed of the 
difficulty of integrating a number of different systems.  With regard to a question on the 
composition of the waste analysis, it was noted that it was broken down into each 
Borough across such factors as housing types and streets.   
 
Members expressed their thanks for the work undertaken by the three officers who were 
leaving the Authority. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the information within the report be noted.  
 

78. HR Services Update  
 
The Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s Human 
Resources (HR) services. The key point was that the Authority was on track to deliver 
against the improvement plan set out in the June HR Services Update.  
 
Tom Beagan, Head of Service Delivery, introduced the report and advised that good 
progress had been made following the Audit.  The Authority was on track to deliver 
against the improvement plan by the end of six months except the policy review. There 
would be some slippage into October due to minor IT issues. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  
 
 
 



 

Page 3 

 
 

79. Contracts and Operations Update  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s waste treatment 
arrangements and procurements. 
 
Tom Beagan, Head of Service Delivery, introduced the report and advised on some 
operational issues regarding transfer management.  He drew particular attention to the 
outbreak of 25 fires, and provided detail on the two major fires.  As a result there had 
been discussion with the contractor resulting in some operational changes and a 
different approach to work with the fire brigade to minimise delays.  A fire prevention task 
force had been established with the Boroughs.  With regard to procurement, four 
contracts had now been signed and four were ready for signing. 
 
A Member expressed concern at the increase in the number of fires despite the 
investment made and was informed that it was a national issue that was being 
addressed locally.  Examples of work being undertaken to improve the situation included: 
a broad multi system approach with contractors responsible for inflammable materials; a 
workshop on key communications to be held the following week; work at local transfer 
stations to engage and educate the public; containers to separate flammable materials; 
encouraging Boroughs to send only bulky waste to be shredded at the site; and thermal 
imaging on site. 
 
In response to questions, it was advised that the Authority was lobbying the government 
regarding the programme for the disposal of vapes.  Meanwhile they were treated as 
electronic waste.  
 
A Member referred to long delays at the Victoria Road transfer station, mainly due to the 
unreliability of the cranes which resulted in the inability to complete rounds.  This 
inconvenienced residents or required overtime payments.  An urgent resolution was 
required as in a five and a half week period there had been delays on eighteen days. 
 
The Head of Delivery Service stated that he would be meeting the contractor on the 
following Monday regarding these unacceptable delays.  There had been signs of 
improvement following preparatory work on the cranes and the contractor was trying to 
bring forward their replacement in advance of the current date of April 2024.  It was 
agreed that an email update be circulated to the Members and Directors on progress 
before the next meeting.  
 
In response to a question it was advised that progress on the update of the West London 
Waste Plan and any elements that would impact the Authority would be brought to the 
attention of the Members. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the report be noted; 
 
(2) the work to support the boroughs in creating and adopting a new West London 

Waste Plan be approved.  
 
 
 
 



 

Page 4 

 
 

80. Finance Report July 2023  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on financial and operational 
matters. 
 
Sapna Dhanani, Finance Manager, introduced the report and outlined the key points. 
 
It was stated that inflationary pressures and an anticipated increase in insurance 
premiums could mean that there were overspends to budget.  However, the Authority 
had reserves set aside to manage such risks. 
 
In response to a question as to whether there was a risk to insurance cover due to the 
number of fires, the Members were informed that this would be examined. 
 
Emma Beal, Managing Director, advised of a session on budgets to be held in November 
between the Chair, Vice Chair and officers.  The first draft would be circulated for 
comment and finalised in January 2024. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the current financial position and forecast for 2023/24, the Key 
Performance Indicators to date, the delegated decisions and the Treasury Management 
outturn for 2022/23 and update for 2023/24 be noted.  
 
 
The meeting finished at 11.13 am. 
 
The minute taker at this meeting was Miriam Wearing. 


	73.	Apologies for absence
	74.	Declarations of interest
	75.	Minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2023
	76.	West London Waste Authority Business Plan 2023/24
	77.	Programmes Update
	78.	HR Services Update
	79.	Contracts and Operations Update
	80.	Finance Report July 2023

